ONE HUNDRED SECOND LEGISLATURE

SECOND SESSION

LEGISLATIVE RESOLUTION 388

Introduced by Dubas, 34; Sullivan, 41.

WHEREAS, James "Tom" McMahon was a lifelong resident of and farmer from Central City; and

WHEREAS, Tom McMahon was active on the board of directors of the Nebraska Farm Bureau, as a Central City city council member for thirtythree years, and as a city representative for the Central City Senior Center and the Merrick County Child Development Center; and

WHEREAS, Tom McMahon was a lifelong member of St. Michael's Catholic Church and served on the parish council, as church trustee, lector, Eucharist minister, and CCD teacher, and was a Fourth Degree Knights of Columbus; and

WHEREAS, Tom McMahon was an avid supporter of American Legion Baseball as a fan, an umpire, and an announcer; and

WHEREAS, Tom McMahon demonstrated a long-standing commitment to making his community a great place to live, work, and play; and

WHEREAS, Tom McMahon passed away on January 22, 2012, at the age of seventy-two.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MEMBERS OF THE ONE HUNDRED SECOND LEGISLATURE OF NEBRASKA, SECOND SESSION:

1. That the Legislature honors the memory of Tom McMahon for his years of public service to the community and youth of Central City.

-1-

2. That the Legislature extends its sympathy and condolences to the

family of Tom McMahon.

3. That a copy of this resolution be sent to the family of Tom McMahon.